
Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

Bid End Date/Time/�बड बंद होने क� तार�ख/समय 03-04-2025 18:00:00

Bid Opening Date/Time/�बड खुलने क�
तार�ख/समय 03-04-2025 18:30:00

Bid Offer Validity (From End Date)/�बड पेशकश
वैधता (बंद होने क� तार�ख से) 180 (Days)

Ministry/State Name/मं ालय/रा!य का नाम Assam

Department Name/�वभाग का नाम Revenue & Disaster Management Department Assam

Organisation Name/संगठन का नाम State Disaster Management Authority Assam

Office Name/काया%लय का नाम Assam State Disaster Management Authority

&ेता  ईमेल/Buyer Email sdma-assam@gov.in

Item Category/मद केटेगर�  Financial Audit Services - Review of Financial Statements;
CAG Empaneled Audit or CA Firm

Contract Period/अनुबंध अविध  1 Year(s)

Years of Past Experience Required for
same/similar service/उ,ह�ं/समान सेवाओं के  िलए
अपे/0त �वगत अनुभव के  वष%

3 Year (s)

Past Experience of Similar Services
required/इसी तरह क� सेवाओं का �पछला आव6यक
अनुभव है

Yes

MSE Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभव के  वष7 से एमएसई छूट / and
Turnover/टन%ओवर के  िलए एमएसई को छूट  9ा: है

Yes

Startup Exemption for Years Of
Experience/अनुभव के  वष7 से ;टाट%अप छूट / and
Turnover/ टन%ओवर के  िलए ;टाट%अप को छूट  9ा: है

Yes

Document required from seller/�व&ेता  से मांगे
गए द;तावेज़

Experience Criteria,Bidder Turnover,Certificate (Requested
in ATC),Additional Doc 1 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc
2 (Requested in ATC),Additional Doc 3 (Requested in
ATC),Additional Doc 4 (Requested in ATC)
*In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Experience /
Turnover Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his
eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by
the buyer

 

Bid Number/बोली &मांक (�बड सं=या):
GEM/2025/B/6070791

Dated/>दनांक : 19-03-2025

Bid Document/ �बड द;तावेज़

1 / 6



Do you want to show documents uploaded
by bidders to all bidders participated in
bid?/

Yes

Bid to RA enabled/�बड से Gरवस% नीलामी स>&य >कया No

Type of Bid/�बड का 9कार Two Packet Bid

Time allowed for Technical Clarifications
during technical evaluation/तकनीक� मूHयांकन के
दौरान तकनीक� ;पJीकरण हेतु अनुमत समय

2 Days

Estimated Bid Value/अनुमािनत �बड मूHय 40000

Evaluation Method/मूHयांकन पKित Total value wise evaluation

Financial Document Indicating Price
Breakup Required/मूHय दशा%ने वाला �वLीय द;तावेज
Nेकअप आव6यक है

Yes

Arbitration Clause No
Mediation Clause No

Bid Details/�बड �ववरण

EMD Detail/ईएमड� �ववरण

Required/आव6यकता No

ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी �ववरण

Advisory Bank/एडवाइजर� बOक State Bank of India

ePBG Percentage(%)/ईपीबीजी 9ितशत (%) 5.00

Duration of ePBG required (Months)/ईपीबीजी क�
अपे/0त अविध (मह�ने). 14

(a). EMD & Performance security should be in favour of Beneficiary, wherever it is applicable./ईएमड� और संपादन
जमानत रािश, जहां यह लागू होती है, लाभाथS के प0 मT होनी चा>हए। 

Beneficiary/लाभाथS : 
Secretary & Additional CEO, ASDMA
Assam State Disaster management Authority (ASDMA), Revenue & Disaster Management Department Assam,
State Disaster Management Authority Assam ,
(Anant Lal Gyani)

MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन

MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन Yes

2 / 6



MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता

MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खर�द वर�यता Yes

1. If the bidder is a Micro or Small Enterprise as per latest definitions under MSME rules, the bidder shall be
exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and "Experience Criteria" subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the offered products, it would be exempted from the
"OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of quality and technical specifications. In case any
bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria, the supporting documents to prove his eligibility
for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer.
2. If the bidder is a Startup, the bidder shall be exempted from the requirement of "Bidder Turnover" criteria and
"Experience Criteria" subject to their meeting of quality and technical specifications. If the bidder is OEM of the
offered products, it would be exempted from the "OEM Average Turnover" criteria also subject to meeting of
quality and technical specifications. In case any bidder is seeking exemption from Turnover / Experience Criteria,
the supporting documents to prove his eligibility for exemption must be uploaded for evaluation by the buyer. 
3. Years of Past Experience required: The bidder must have experience for number of years as indicated above in
bid document (ending month of March prior to the bid opening) of providing similar type of services to any
Central / State Govt Organization / PSU. Copies of relevant contracts / orders to be uploaded along with bid in
support of having provided services during each of the Financial year. 
4. Purchase preference to Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs): Purchase preference will be given to MSEs as
defined in Public Procurement Policy for Micro and Small Enterprises (MSEs) Order, 2012 dated 23.03.2012 issued
by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned
Ministry. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must be the Service provider of the
offered Service. Relevant documentary evidence in this regard shall be uploaded along with the bid in respect of
the offered service. If L-1 is not an MSE and MSE Service provider (s) has/have quoted price within L-1+ 15% of
margin of purchase preference /price band defined in relevant policy, then 100% order quantity will be awarded
to such MSE bidder subject to acceptance of L1 bid price. The buyers are advised to refer to the
OM_No.1_4_2021_PPD_dated_18.05.2023 for compliance of Concurrent application of Public Procurement Policy
for Micro and Small Enterprises Order, 2012 and Public Procurement (Preference to Make in India) Order, 2017. 
5. Estimated Bid Value indicated above is being declared solely for the purpose of guidance on EMD amount and
for determining the Eligibility Criteria related to Turn Over, Past Performance and Project / Past Experience etc.
This has no relevance or bearing on the price to be quoted by the bidders and is also not going to have any
impact on bid participation. Also this is not going to be used as a criteria in determining reasonableness of
quoted prices which would be determined by the buyer based on its own assessment of reasonableness and
based on competitive prices received in Bid / RA process. 
6. Past Experience of Similar Services: The bidder must have successfully executed/completed similar Services
over the last three years i.e. the current financial year and the last three financial years(ending month of March
prior to the bid opening): - 
1. Three similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 40% (forty percent) of the
estimated cost; or 
2. Two similar completed services costing not less than the amount equal to 50% (fifty percent) of the estimated
cost; or 
3. One similar completed service costing not less than the amount equal to 80% (eighty percent) of the estimated
cost.

Additional Qualification/Data Required/अितGरW योXयता /आव6यक डेटा

Number of Years of firm/company’sexistence as per ICAI certificate:Please refer the ATC Attached.

Number of years of experience as on date of which at least XX years should be in internal/external
audit of companies, PSUs and centrally funded institutions.:Please refer the ATC Attached.

Number of full-time partners/experienced and qualified professionals in full time employment at
senior level with experience in handling similar or relevant projects:Please refer the ATC Attached.

Number of partners/ qualified professionals in full time employment with DISA/CISA
qualification:Please refer the ATC Attached.

Number of XX fulltime CA’s required and YY professional audit staff:Please refer the ATC Attached.

3 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/downloadOmppdfile/


Price Breakup Format for the bidders to upload for providing break-up of overall project
cost:1742385072.pdf

Financial Audit Services - Review Of Financial Statements; CAG Empaneled Audit Or
CA Firm ( 1 )

Technical Specifications/तकनीक� �विश�Jयाँ 

Specification Values

Core

Scope of Work Review of Financial Statements

Type of Financial Audit Partner CAG Empaneled Audit or CA Firm

Type of Financial Audit Internal Audit

Category of Work under Financial Audit Audit of financial statements

Type of Industries/Functions Cash and Bank Balance

Frequency of Progress Report Monthly

MIS Reporting for Financial Audit support Yes

Frequency of MIS reporting Monthly

State NA

District NA

Addon(s)/एडऑन

Post Financial Audit Support Yes

Additional Specification Documents/अितGरW �विश�J द;तावेज़

Consignees/Reporting Officer/परे�षती/Gरपो>ट[ग अिधकार� 

S.No./&.
सं.

Consignee
Reporting/Officer/

परे�षती/Gरपो>ट[ग
अिधकार�

Address/पता To be set as
1

Additional
Requirement/अितGरW

आव6यकता

1 Anant Lal Gyani 781006,Ancillary Block 1,
Janata Bhawan 1

Number of Months
for which Post
Audit Support is
required : 2

Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/&ेता  ]ारा जोड़� गई �बड क� �वशेष शत_

1. Generic

4 / 6

https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/resources/upload_nas/MarQ125/bidding/biddoc/bid-7661005/1742385072.pdf


OPTION CLAUSE: The buyer can increase or decrease the contract quantity or contract duration up to 25
percent at the time of issue of the contract. However, once the contract is issued, contract quantity or
contract duration can only be increased up to 25 percent. Bidders are bound to accept the revised
quantity or duration

2. Buyer Added Bid Specific ATC

Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .

Disclaimer/अ;वीकरण

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. If any clause(s) is / are incorporated by the Buyer regarding following, the bid and
resultant contracts shall be treated as null and void and such bids may be cancelled by GeM at any stage of
bidding process without any notice:-

1. Definition of Class I and Class II suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

4. Creating BoQ bid for single item.
5. Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.
6. Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
7. Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.
8. Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process. (However, in bids for

attached categories, trials are allowed as per approved procurement policy of the buyer nodal Ministries)
9. Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without

specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.
10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export

experience.
11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.
14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the

case may be.
15. Any ATC clause in contravention with GeM GTC Clause 4 (xiii)(h) will be invalid. In case of multiple L1

bidders against a service bid, the buyer shall place the Contract by selection of a bidder amongst the L-1
bidders through a Random Algorithm executed by GeM system.

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

All GeM Sellers / Service Providers are mandated to ensure compliance with all the applicable laws /
acts / rules including but not limited to all Labour Laws such as The Minimum Wages Act, 1948, The
Payment of Wages Act, 1936, The Payment of Bonus Act, 1965, The Equal Remuneration Act, 1976,
The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 etc. Any non-compliance will be treated as breach of contract

and Buyer may take suitable actions as per GeM Contract.

5 / 6

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2025/Mar/GEM_2025_B_6070791/CLM0010/ACTACCOUNT_be39b1b6-e6b0-47c3-ab0c1742385197416_DeputyCEO@ASDMA.pdf
https://assets-bg.gem.gov.in/resources/upload/shared_doc/list-of-categories-where-trials-are-allowed_1712126171.pdf


This Bid is governed by the General Terms and Conditions/सामा,य िनयम और शत_, conditons stipulated in Bid and
Service Level Agreement specific to this Service as provided in the Marketplace. However in case if any condition
specified in General Terms and Conditions/सामा,य िनयम और शत_ is contradicted by the conditions stipulated in
Service Level Agreement, then it will over ride the conditions in the General Terms and Conditions.
In terms of GeM GTC clause 26 regarding Restrictions on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India, any bidder from a country which
shares a land border with India will be eligible to bid in this tender only if the bidder is registered with the Competent Authority. While participating in bid, Bidder has to
undertake compliance of this and any false declaration and non-compliance of this would be a ground for immediate termination of the contract and further legal action

in accordance with the laws./जेम क� सामा,य शत7 के खंड 26 के संदभ% मT भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश के �बडर से खर�द
पर 9ितबंध के संबंध मT भारत के साथ भूिम सीमा साझा करने वाले देश का कोई भी �बडर इस िन�वदा मT �बड देने के िलए तभी पा  होगा
जब वह �बड देने वाला स0म 9ािधकार� के पास पंजीकृत हो।�बड मT भाग लेते समय �बडर को इसका अनुपालन करना होगा और कोई भी
गलत घोषणा >कए जाने व इसका अनुपालन न करने पर अनुबंध को तdकाल समा: करने और कानून के अनुसार आगे क� कानूनी कार%वाई
का आधार होगा।

---Thank You/ध,यवाद---

6 / 6

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20250319
https://bidplus.gem.gov.in/bidding/bid/bidsla/58690997610025


1 
 

ASSAM STATE DISASTER MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY 
ANCILLARY BLOCK, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-781006 

Phone: 0361-2237221 (O), Fax- 0361- 2237010; E-mail:  sdma-assam@gov.in, 
Website: asdma.assam.gov.in, asdma.gov.in 

 
Additional Terms and Conditions 

 
Assam State Disaster Management Authority invites bids from Registered Chartered Accountant 
Firms (CA) empaneled with C & AG for Accounting of ASDMA accounts for the Financial Year 2024-
25. 
 

Scope of Work: 

 For accounting of funds received in ASDMA Account in respect of funds related to :- 

(i) Non-Plan Fund 

(ii) Plan Fund 

(iii) 13th Finance Commission Grant & SDRF Fund 

(iv) NSSP Fund 

(v) Other Subsidiary Fund 

(vi) GOI-UNDP Fund 

(vii) UNDP/NDMA Fund 

(viii) UNICEF Fund 

(ix) Funds drawn from Dispur Treasury 

(x) Funds directly transferred from Dispur Treasury 

(xi) DBT related matters etc. 

The empaneled CA Firms would be required for accounting the following things and submit Report 
in triplicate:- 

a. Balance Sheet (A consolidated Balance sheet comprising of all the funds with 
individual balance sheet for Non-Salary, 13th FCG, Capacity Building under Disaster 
Response and PM CARES Fund-Assam, Funds drawn from Dispur Treasury, Funds 
directly paid from Dispur Treasury etc.) 

b. Trial Balance 
c. Income and Expenditure accounts 
d. Receipt and Payment accounts 
e. Bank Reconciliation Statement 

3262478/2025/ADMIN-ASDMA

1

File No. ASDMA-21012/1/2022-ADMIN-ASDMA-Assam State Disaster Management (Computer No. 203603)

Generated from eOffice by ABHIJIT DEKA, ASDMA-SYS. EXP(AD)-IT, SYSTEM EXPERT, Assam State Disaster Management Authority on 19/03/2025 05:00 pm



2 
 

It may further be noted that while auditing the Accounts, The Chartered Accountant should also 
certify the following:- 
a. Cash Book (Tally Prime) (to recommend necessary adjustments entries if required) 
b. Cheque Issue Register 
c. Voucher Pads relating to expenditure incurred (e-file) 
d. Reconciliation of the bank accounts upto the audit period 
e. Goods and services financed have been procured in accordance with the Govt. guidelines 
f. Stock Register 

 

Terms and Conditions: 
a) Price should be inclusive of all taxes as applicable.  
b) The rates are to be quoted in figures as well as in words. 

 
Eligibility Criteria/ Technical Qualification for the Bidder: 

1. Agencies/individuals/Firms [Bidders] shall submit the following primary information/documents, 
as applicable with their bids- 

(a) Firm Registration Certificate/Firm Card from ICAI; 
(b) GST Registration Number; 
(c) Income Tax PAN Number; 
(d) Company's Income Tax Return for the last 2 (two) years; 
(e) The Bidder should be registered with the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India 

(ICAI). 
(f)  Should be empaneled with C & AG.  
(g) The bidder should not currently debarred or blacklisted by any Government entity, 

PSU, Bank or corporate institution in India or abroad. (Annexure-I) 

2. Bidders should have an average of 3 (three) years of experience in completing Accounting in 
Government/autonomous body/PSU.  

3. Bidders should have an average turnover of at least Rs. 20,00,000/- p.a. for the last three years  

4. The undersigned reserves the right to reject a part or the whole of bidding without assigning any 
reason thereof. The Authority is not bound to accept the lowest quoted rate. 
 
5. The bidders should note that the minimum fees for Accounting of ASDMA funds for the FY-2024-
25 may be treated as Rs. 40,000/- exclusive of GST. 
6. Bidder bidding less than minimum prescribed fees shall submit justifications as per the guildelines 
issued by ICAI for the fees quoted. 
 

 
 

  

3262478/2025/ADMIN-ASDMA

2

File No. ASDMA-21012/1/2022-ADMIN-ASDMA-Assam State Disaster Management (Computer No. 203603)

Generated from eOffice by ABHIJIT DEKA, ASDMA-SYS. EXP(AD)-IT, SYSTEM EXPERT, Assam State Disaster Management Authority on 19/03/2025 05:00 pm



3 
 

 

Self-Declaration format 
 

Annexure- I 
 

Self-Declaration 
 
To, 

 
The Chief Executive Officer 

 
Assam State Disaster Management Authority 

 
Janata Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati – 781006, Assam 

 
Phone no- 0361-2237221, Fax- 0361-2237010 

 
Sub: Self Declaration as a part of the Response GeM Bid No. ……………………. on ‘’Registered Chartered 
Accountant Firms (CA) empaneled with C & AG for Accounting of ASDMA accounts for the 
Financial Year 2024-25’’. 
 
Ref: GeM Bid No.: …………………………….., Dated:      
 
Dear Sir, 

 
In response to GeM Bid No.  dated:  dd/mm/yyyy as an employee of--
--------------------------- in the capacity of -----------------------------. I/We hereby declare: 

 
1. That our organization <organization name> is having unblemished past record and was not declared 
ineligible for corrupt and fraudulent practices either indefinitely or for a particular period of time. 

 
2. That we are not currently debarred or blacklisted by any Government entity, PSU, Bank or corporate 
institution in India or abroad. 

 
The declaration submitted by us is true and correct to the best of our knowledge and if it is proved 
otherwise at any stage of execution of the contract, ASDMA has the right to summarily reject the proposal 
and disqualify us from the process. 

 
 
 
 

(Signature of the Signatory) Name: 

Designation: 

Seal: 

Date: 

3262478/2025/ADMIN-ASDMA

3

File No. ASDMA-21012/1/2022-ADMIN-ASDMA-Assam State Disaster Management (Computer No. 203603)

Generated from eOffice by ABHIJIT DEKA, ASDMA-SYS. EXP(AD)-IT, SYSTEM EXPERT, Assam State Disaster Management Authority on 19/03/2025 05:00 pm


	Bid Document/ बिड दस्तावेज़
	EMD Detail/ईएमडी विवरण
	ePBG Detail/ईपीबीजी विवरण
	MII Compliance/एमआईआई अनुपालन
	MSE Purchase Preference/एमएसई खरीद वरीयता
	Additional Qualification/Data Required/अतिरिक्त योग्यता /आवश्यक डेटा

	Financial Audit Services - Review Of Financial Statements; CAG Empaneled Audit Or CA Firm ( 1 )
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Terms and Conditions/क्रेता द्वारा जोड़ी गई बिड की विशेष शर्तें
	Disclaimer/अस्वीकरण
	---Thank You/धन्यवाद---


